
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Community & Leisure 
Cabinet Committee

Members of the Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee of Gravesham Borough Council 
are summoned to attend a meeting to be held Virtually on Thursday, 12 November 2020 at 7.30 
pm when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted. Details on 
how Members can attend the meeting will be sent separately. 

In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by Elected 
Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and the public being 
able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting will be streamed live and can be 
watched via Gravesham Borough Council’s YouTube Channel:- 

www.youtube.com/graveshamtv 

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 14)

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or those (if any) in Part B in public. 

5. Environmental Enforcement 

6. Draft Community & Engagement Strategy (Pages 15 - 24)

7. Gravesham Community Safety Partnership (Pages 25 - 32)

http://www.youtube.com/graveshamtv


8. Youth Democracy Scheme (Pages 33 - 52)

9. Christmas Programme of Events (Pages 53 - 58)

10.Corporate Performance Report: Q2  2020-21 (Pages 59 - 70)

11.Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter or urgency. 

12.Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any 
items included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view 
of the nature of business to be transacted that if members of the 
public are present during those items, there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act.

Part B
Items likely to be considered in Private

None. 

Members

Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox (Chair)
Cllr Tony Rana (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Helen Ashenden
Ejaz Aslam
Harold Craske
Aaron Elliott
Gary Harding
Emma Morley
Christina Rolles
Peter Scollard

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee 

Tuesday, 15 September 2020                                           7:30pm  

Present:

Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox (Chair) 
Cllr Tony Rana (Vice-Chair) 

Cllrs: Helen Ashenden 
Ejaz Aslam 
Harold Craske 
Aaron Elliott 
Jordan Meade 
Emma Morley   
Christina Rolles 
Peter Scollard 

Simon Hookway 
Anita Tysoe  
Kath Donald 
Sean Steer 
Virginie Whittaker 
Mandy Hare 
Kirsty Gaunt 

Assistant Director (Communities) 
Service Manager (Customer & Theatre Services) 
Strategic Manager 
Community Safety Operations Manager 
Town & Tourism Manager 
Cultural Manager 
Community Involvement Officer 

Ben Clarke Committee & Scrutiny Assistant (Minutes) 

45. Apologies 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Gary Harding; Cllr Jordan Meade substituted. 

46. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting on Wednesday, 03 June 2020 were signed by the Chair. 

47. Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Peter Scollard declared an interest as he was a trustee on the North West Kent 
Community Volunteer Centre. 

Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox declared an interest as he was an appointed representative to the 
Gr@nd and the GCLL Board. 

48. Corporate Performance Report: Q1 2020-21 

The Committee was presented with an update against the Performance Management 
Framework, as introduced within the Council’s Corporate Plan, for Quarter One 2020-21 
(April to June 2020). 

At the Chairs request, the Assistant Director (Communities) went through the report section 
by section: 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee 15.09.2020

2

People 

1. Create stronger neighbourhoods:
2. 2. Actively enforce environmental standards:

The Assistant Director (Communities) 
[...]
ty Safety Unit. Funding was provided for the financial years 2018-19 and 
2019-20 and the Project had been delivered at an operational level by Choices (domestic 
abuse service provider).

The Strategic Manager informed the Committee that the late announcement of invitation to 
bid for funding and consequently, the late release of funds to successful projects by 
Government meant that in reality the Project that was planned for delivery over a 2 year 
period had only just over 12 months within which to meet its targets. Evidence of the high 
demand for the service provided was served purely by the fact that the target numbers 
originally set were exceeded within the shortened timescales. The original target was to aim 
to work with approximately 80 adults and approximately 120 children. The Project actually 
worked successfully with 92 individuals and 180 children.

The Project was successfully delivered and clearly had some positive outcomes for the 
victims supported and their children. Careful monitoring and record keeping throughout the 
Project placed Choices in a good position in trying to find additional funding after March 
2020 when MHCLG funding came to an end. Choices were able to continue delivering Step 
Change following a successful application for Big Lottery Funding for a wider project that 
also included the delivery of a further separate domestic abuse support service, the Phoenix 
Programme. Services were now available to victims from Medway and Maidstone as well as 
Dartford and Gravesham and the funding was secured until the end of March 2022. 

Page 13



Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee 15.09.2020

12

The Chair thanked the Strategic Manager for her informative report. 

The Committee noted the information contained within the report. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 21:59pm. 

Page 14



1

‘A Listening Council’ - A Community 
Engagement Strategy for 

Gravesham
2020-2023

Page 15 Agenda Item 6



2

Introduction by Councillor S
[...]
en tremendous examples of neighbourliness, public spirit and co-operation. By 
developing a community engagement strategy we have an opportunity to assess and learn 
from past, whilst looking ahead to future challenges to strengthen our relationship with local 
people and help support our corporate objectives.  

This strategy is ambitious but realistic and to ensure it remains relevant, will be reviewed 
annually.

 

Our Vision

Our vision is that Gravesham Borough Council will be:

A listening and responsive Council 

that involves our community and makes a difference

Page 17



4

Strategic Objectives

This strategy sets out four core objectives as the framework for developing community 
engagement. These are:

Being a Listening Council

Empowering Residents and Communities

Supporting Community Organisations

Building Cohesive Communities

Being a Listening Council.  The Council is committed to being a listening council and in 
touch with its residents. We will develop this priority through the following: 

 Establishing clear communication to the public on those opportunities where we need 
input from our communities to shape our priorities and services.

 Feeding back to the community on the information received from consultations, how 
that information has been used and the difference made.  Where action has not been 
taken this needs to be clearly communicated.  

 Providing support for Elected Members and officers in developing effective listening 
and engagement opportunities to help the council be more responsive to local needs.  

 The Council can act as a conduit for issues raised by the people and, if not in the gift 
of the Council to deal with, act as a conduit for the issues and signpost these to 
appropriate agencies

 Education, communication, information and advice will be the foundation and feature 
across the work of this strategy and action plan.

Empowering Residents and Communities.  Supporting and developing individuals and 
neighbourhood
[...]
ies for the Council and 
community. 

Action Plan

Action Expected outcomes
Being a Listening Council

Develop and publish a programme of public 
consultations, including statutory responsibilities

Public, staff and elected 
members are all informed and 
able to plan ahead leading to 
improved responses

Develop and publish a protocol for how the council 
collates, responds and uses community feedback and 
information

Improved accountability of the 
council to help build trust

Promote how to contact the council and your local 
councillor

Improved awareness and 
contacts with the council and 
Elected Members

Empowering Residents and Communities
Implementing and developing the Street Champion 
Scheme.

Local residents take a more 
active role in their area

Using the Community Cohesion Atlas for Gravesham  
and Community Safety intelligence identify a priority 
street/ neighbourhood plan for targeted action 

Increase in pride and ownership 
of the local area

Developing tools and processes for the public to 
engage with the council with a particular focus on 
virtual to allow for social distancing. 

Increased engagement with a 
broader representation of the 
community

Supporting Community Organisations
On-line community organisation database.  
Develop, publish and keep updated.  

Increased contacts with 
community organisations.  Staff 
more confident to make 
appropriate referrals

Develop Community Organisation Network More supported and empowered 
community organisations

Identify and develop support for the sector to include 
funding opportunities, training, collaborative working 

Increase capacity and viability of 
the sector

Building Cohesive Communities
Review current links with BAME Community 
representatives and communities of interest and 
identify any gaps that need focus 

Improved contacts with 
Gravesham’s excluded 
communities 

Develop the council’s calendar of diverse community 
events providing support to community leaders and 
linking with relevant community organisations. 

Improved sense of pride and 
belonging in Gravesham, 
improved understanding and 
tolerance

 

Page 24



1

Classification: Public 
Key Decision:  No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Community and Leisure Cabinet Committee

Date: 12 November 2020

Reporting officer: Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit)

Subject: De-merger of the Dartford and Gravesham Community Safety 
Partnership 

Purpose and summary of the report:
This report is provided to ensure that members of the Committee are fully informed of a proposal put 
forward by Gravesham Borough Council for the de-merger of the joint Dartford and Gravesham 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and which has subsequently been agreed, in pursuance of 
Gravesham’s wish to establish a dedicated District–level CSP.  

A delegated decision taken by the Cabinet Lead Member, Councillor Shane Mochrie-Cox, 
countersigned by the Leader of the Council, for the withdrawal of Gravesham from the joint CSP was 
taken and published in October in order that the new Partnership could be established without delay.  
This report has also previously been provided to the Council’s Cabinet on 9 November 2020 for 
information purposes.

Recommendations:

The Committee is asked to:

i) Note the content of the report.

1. Introduction and Rationale

1.1 This report apprises Committee of the de-merger of the existing joint CSP that has been 
initiated by Gravesham Borough Council.  Following the introduction of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998, both Dartford and Gravesham established Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnerships (CDRPs) now known as Community Safety Partnerships, in order to meet their 
statutory obligations.  The separate Partnerships were then merged in December 2006 
following a Home Office-led review.  The merger of Partnerships, particularly in two-tier 
Authorities, was seen at that time as a positive means of pooling resources and reducing the 
level of demand made on those
[...]
nfirming his support 
and approval.  Consequently, the meeting of the CSP held on 15 October 2020 was able to 
confirm that this was the last joint meeting that would be held, that the joint Partnership has 
now effectively been dissolved and that each Borough will progress with each establishing of 
their own dedicated CSPs.  

3.3 In the light of Gravesham’s withdrawal, there is no advantage to completing a joint Strategic 
Assessment of crime and disorder this year.  Therefore, it was recommended to and agreed 
by the CSP meeting on 15 October that individual Assessments would be completed for each 
Borough.  This will also help begin the process of having a firm focus on local priorities and 
putting in place programmes of work to fully address those priorities at Borough level.  

3.4 A delegated decision has been taken by the Cabinet Lead Member, Councillor Shane 
Mochrie-Cox, countersigned by the Leader of the Council, for the withdrawal of Gravesham 

Page 29



6

from the joint CSP (signed on 15 October 2020) in order that a dedicated District-level 
Partnership can now be established.  The Statement of Independent Cabinet Member’s 
Decision has been published and a report has also been provided to the Cabinet meeting held 
on 9 November in order that Members could be fully apprised of the changes taking place.

4. Anticipated timetable moving forward

4.1 A draft timetable is provided below of key work to be concluded over the next few months 
following the withdrawal from the joint Partnership to establish a Gravesham CSP:
Activity Timeframe
Amendment to the Council’s Register of Partnerships to reflect the 
new CSP Nov 2020
Completion of annual Strategic Assessment (audit of crime and 
disorder) Nov-Dec 2020
First meeting of the new Gravesham CSP which will consider/agree:

 New draft Terms of Reference, organisational structures, 
reporting processes, title and logo for the CSP;

 Findings of the Strategic Assessment and proposed priorities 
for a new 
[...]
ures 
would also be able to be used for further promotional purposes of the Scheme. 

10.2 A more varied events schedule would make the scheme more interesting to 
potential participants; further activities that could potentially be added include a 
heritage tour of the Borough with one of Gravesham’s guides, attendance at a 
Mayoralty event and helping to assist with one of the Councils community events. 

10.3 Due to Covid-19, the scheme will not run again in 2021; depending on the 
situation at the time, the Council will look to resume the Scheme in 2022.    

Expense Total:

Spotlites 
Buffet Food 

Bill

Train 
Tickets

Logbook 
Submission

Cost: £220.00 £400.50 £180.00 £800.50 

Page 37



6

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS

11.1 Anyone wishing to inspect background papers should, in the first place, be 
directed to Committee & Electoral Services who will make the necessary 
arrangements.

Page 38



IMPLICATIONS APPENDIX 1
     

Legal There are no legal implications. 

Finance and Value 
for Money 

There will be a minimal cost to the Programme which is laid out within the report but 
it will promote youth engagement in the Borough and portray Gravesham Borough 
Council as an inclusive forward thinking organisation.  

Risk Assessment No risks associated with this report. 

A data protection impact assessment (DPIA) should be carried out at the start of 
any major project involving the use of personal data or if you are making a 
significant change to an existing process. 

a. Does the project/change being recommended through this paper involve the 
processing of personal data or special category data or criminal offence data? 
A definition of each type of data can be found on the Information 
Commissioner’s Office website via the above links.

b. If yes to question a, have you completed and attached a DPIA including Data 
Protection Officer advice?
N/A

Data Protection 
Impact Assessment

c. If no to question b, please seek advice from your nominated DPIA assessor or
[...]
 gain the hours and meetings tend to be quite 
long. 

What improvement, if any, would you make to the Scheme?  

- To be able to contribute in more meetings. 
- To be able to get a photocopy of our logbooks afterwards. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Key Decision: Yes

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Communtity & Leisure Cabinet Committee

Date: 12 November 2020

Reporting officer: Director (Communities)

Subject: Christmas Programme 2020

Purpose and summary of report: 
To provide an overview of the Christmas programme planned for Gravesend Town Centre for 
2020 and the winter lights festival in January 2021, given Covid-19 restrictions.

Recommendations:
1. That Members note the contents of the report and comment on the development of 

these programmes.

Please note that this report was finalised prior to the Government's announcement of 
new national restrictions from 5 November 2020.  The Committee will be updated on 
the implications of these to the Christmas programme at the meeting.

1. Introduction

1.1 Planning a programme of events to celebrate the Christmas season has 
been challenging given the restrictions placed upon gatherings of groups 
and a need to ensure that activities are Covid-19 safe.  This has meant 
that many of Gravesend’s traditional Christmas events cannot take place 
this year in a form that they normally would.

1.2 However, there is a determination that a Christmas programme should be 
in place to support businesses that continue to trade in the face of the 
impact of the pandemic and during what is for many the most important 
trading time of the year; and the Borough’s communities who want to be 
able to celebrate Christmas. 

1.3 This report outlines the programme of Christmas events which have been 
planned by a team of Council officers and its partners.  All events have 
been designed to meet Covid-19 safety requirements, notably bookable 
events, appealing to small groups whils
[...]
through this paper have 
potential to cause adverse impact or discriminate against different groups in the 
community? If yes, please explain answer.
No

b. Does the decision being made or recommended through this paper make a 
positive contribution to promoting equality? If yes, please explain answer.
Yes, the Christmas programme is designed to appeal to all sections of the 
Gravesham community.

Equality Impact 
Assessment

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have 
given due regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted 
in the table above

Corporate Plan #2 Place

Climate Change No direct implications.

Crime and Disorder No direct implications.

Digital and website 
implications

The Christmas programme are being promoted via the digital and website channels 
available to the Council.

Page 57

https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/key-definitions/what-is-personal-data/
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/lawful-basis-for-processing/special-category-data/
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/lawful-basis-for-processing/criminal-offence-data/
mailto:gdpr@medway.gov.uk


6

Safeguarding 
children and 
vulnerable adults

     

Page 58



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Community & Leisure Committee

Date: 12 November 2020

Reporting officer: Simon Hookway - Assistant Director (Communities)

Subject: Corporate Performance Update: Quarter Two 2020-21 

Purpose and summary of report: 
To present Members of the Community & Leisure Committee with an update against the 
Performance Management Framework, as introduced within the council’s Corporate Plan, for 
Quarter Two 2020-21 (July to September 2020).

Recommendations:
1. This report is for information purposes only.

1. Introduction

1.1 In Octob

Minutes of the meeting

Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee
Thursday, 12 November 2020

7:30pm

Present:
Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox (Chair)
Cllr Tony Rana (Vice-Chair)
Cllrs:

Helen Ashenden
Ejaz Aslam
Harold Craske
Aaron Elliott
Jordan Meade
Emma Morley
Christina Rolles
Peter Scollard

Simon Hookway
Anita Tysoe
Kath Donald
Sean Steer
Nick May
Tim Harris
Kirsty Gaunt
Ben Clarke

56.

Assistant Director (Communities)
Service Manager (Town Centre & Cultural Services)
Strategic Manager (Community Safety)
Operations Manager (Community Safety)
Parking & Environmental Enforcement Services Manager
Environmental Enforcement Manager
Community Involvement Officer
Committee & Scrutiny Assistant (Minutes)

Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Gary Harding; Cllr Aaron Elliott substituted.

57.

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting on Wednesday, 03 June 2020 were signed by the Chair.

58.

Declarations of Interest

Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox and Cllr Peter Scollard declared interests as they were appointed
representatives to the Gr@nd.

59.

Environmental Enforcement

The Chair introduced the new Environmental Enforcement Manager Tim Harris to Members
and asked him to give a brief introduction to the Committee.
Following introductions the Committee received an oral presentation from the Environmental
Enforcement Manager on the work of the Environment Enforcement Team, their
achievements to date, where he hoped the team would be in twelve months, examples of
prosecutions and the current challenges that Gravesham faced.

1

Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee

12.11.2020

Following the presentation, the Environmental Enforcement Manager fielded questions from
Members and explained that:




All businesses within Gravesham would have a duty of care in relation to getting rid
of their trade waste safely; they had to have a trade waste agreement in place which
would prevent their rubbish being placed in household waste bins. When the team
received a report of a business dumping their rubbish in household bins, an officer
would visit the business and deal with them under the fly-tipping legislation; the
officer would also ensure a trade waste agreement was sought out for the offending
business following disciplinary procedures
There was a revised reporting system in place; all reports from the public/Members
needed to be reported through the contact centre or the online system on the
website. The reason being that going through the proper reporting channels ensured
that every single fly tipping case would be logged and evaluated for investigation as
well as making the case load auditable and more manageable

Members thanked the Environmental Enforcement Manager for his team’s work and noted
his successes in successfully fining people who had fly-tipped within Gravesham.
The Chair informed the Committee that the Assistant Director (Communities) and the
Environmental Enforcement Manager would be scheduling a Member training session in the
future on Environmental Enforcement and reporting instances of fly-tipping.
The Chair thanked the Environmental Enforcement Manager for his comprehensive
presentation.

60.

Draft Community & Engagement Strategy

The Service Manager (Town Centre & Cultural Services) presented the Committee with the
draft Community Engagement Strategy. Officers had been working on the Strategy for a
couple of months and the draft prepared took into account the aspirations of the Council and
what the local Community were looking for with regards to engagement with the Council.
The Community Involvement Officer advised that the Strategy complimented other
Strategies within the Council and outlined the four core objectives that the framework set out
for developing community engagement:





Being a Listening Council
Empowering Residents and Communities
Supporting Community Organisations
Building Cohesive Communities

Following questions from Members, the Service Manager (Town Centre & Cultural Services
explained that:


It was recognised that in order to ensure resilience, capacity building was required
and training the volunteers in the Community was a key part of that. Throughout the
pandemic, Community originations came together to network and seek advice on
different experiences in order to help those in need within Gravesham. The Council
felt that the networking between groups could be widened out across the Community

2

Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee





12.11.2020

even further with formal training opportunities that would be available to all
Community organisations that were helping local residents
The team were keen to involve Member’s in order to better understand how the
Strategy could be developed to suit individual wards requirements; Member’s will be
consulted in the future to determine how the Strategy will engage with residents in
their wards
The intention was to ensure that Communities off all sizes were engaged with not just
the Communities that had previously engaged with the Council; the Strategy would
make sure that opportunities were available for everyone. All local community groups
will be worked with the aim of building participation and raising awareness of the
opportunities that the Council were offering

Concern was raised by a Member over the wording on page 24 of the report concerning
‘Review current links with BAME Community representatives and communities of interest
and identify any gaps that need focus’ as he felt it could be construed as misleading
residents. The Service Manager (Town Centre & Cultural Services) agreed to review the
terminology within the report.
Members noted the information contained within the report.

61.

Gravesham Community Safety Partnership

The Strategic Manager (CSU) informed the Committee of a proposal put forward by
Gravesham Borough Council for the de-merger of the joint Dartford and Gravesham
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and which has subsequently been agreed, in
pursuance of Gravesham’s wish to establish a dedicated District–level CSP.
A delegated decision taken by the Cabinet Lead Member, Councillor Shane Mochrie-Cox,
countersigned by the Leader of the Council, for the withdrawal of Gravesham from the joint
CSP was taken and published in October in order that the new Partnership could be
established without delay. The report had also previously been provided to the Council’s
Cabinet on 9 November 2020 for information purposes.
The Strategic Manager (CSU) further went through the report explaining the background of
the partnership and the new direction the Gravesham CSP would follow; many of the local
partners were supportive of the proposal and the team determined that there were very few
disadvantages compared to the host of advantages having a Gravesham CSP would create.
Following the completion of the Strategic Assessment and a public consultation exercise, it
was the intention that a new Gravesham Community Safety Strategy would be created and
go live from 01 April 2021; the progress of the CSP would be monitored and reported
through the Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee as well as the Crime & Disorder
Scrutiny Committee.
The Chair thanked the Strategic Manager (CSU) for her work on the Partnership and
reiterated the point that Gravesham partners were supportive of the approach that was being
pursued.
Following questions from Members, the Strategic Manager (CSU) explained that:


The new CSP would only concentrate on Gravesham; there were no plans now or in
the future to create a joint CSP with Medway

3

Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee



12.11.2020

Alongside Gravesham, the new CSP would consist of the statutory partners who had
voting rights: Kent Police, Kent Fire & Rescue Service, the Probation
Service/Community Rehabilitation Company, the NHS/CCG and KCC. Other groups
would also be invited such as the Neighbourhood Watch, Victim Support and British
Transport Police etc. however they would not have any voting rights. One advantage
of the new CSP would be the ability for Gravesham to invite whomever they wanted
to attend the CSP meetings who could contribute to what the CSP was trying to
achieve.

Members noted the information contained within the report.

62.

Youth Democracy Scheme

The Committee were provided with an evaluation of the Local Councillor Shadowing Award
2020.
The Committee & Scrutiny Assistant guided Members through the report and explained the
effectiveness of the Scheme in its current form; Members were informed that even though
the Scheme was a success, due to Covd-19 it would not be run again in 2021; depending on
the situation at the time, the Council would look to resume the Scheme in 2022.
Following questions, the Committee & Scrutiny Assistant explained that:






All of the main secondary schools within Gravesham were contacted well in advance
about the Local Councillor Shadowing Award and they were all given the opportunity
to have Jackie Simmonds give an assembly at the schools to inform the 6th form of
the award and what it entailed
Unfortunately, prior to the Scheme it was deemed not possible for the Council to
provide transport to and from meetings for all of the participants however the Council
supported all of the participants and would provide as much support as necessary in
future running’s of the Scheme
It would be very helpful if Councillors became more involved during the recruitment
stages of the Scheme in 2022; the Councillors could visit the schools within their own
wards to talk to the local 6th forms about the award and the benefits of completing it.
Hopefully by hearing about it from Councillors it would drum up further interest for the
Scheme and more participants would take part

The Chair agreed that Ward Councillors should visit the local schools with Jackie Coupar the
next time the Scheme was run and asked the Committee & Scrutiny Assistant to extend the
period of advertisement and deadline for submissions so that it gave further time for young
people to sign up to the Scheme in 2022.
The Committee expressed their thanks to the Committee & Scrutiny Assistant for the
commitment that he made to ensuring that this Scheme was a success.
Members noted the information contained within the report.

63.

Christmas Programme of Events

4

Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee

12.11.2020

The Committee were provided with an overview of the Christmas programme planned for
Gravesend Town Centre for 2020 and the winter lights festival in January 2021, given Covid19 restrictions.
The Assistant Director (Communities) advised that the programme had been designed
completely adhering to Government restrictions and all social distancing measures had been
taken into consideration. Following the recent lockdown 2 the beginning of the programme
had to be cancelled however if lockdown is lifted from 2 December, then the events planned
in December 2020 would move ahead. The Christmas Lights Switch On Parade had to be
cancelled however the Christmas Lights had been put up and the Mayor would release a
video promoting the Christmas Light Switch On virtually. The Christmas Tree would be
delivered next week and it would be fully decorated by the end of next week; the lights trail
around the Town would form part of the Lights Festival in January 2021. The Market Days
and Workshops prior to 2 December have been cancelled, but others are planned to go
ahead. The drive in Cinema event is still planned to go ahead.
The Service Manager (Town Centre & Cultural Services) further expanded on the Christmas
Events Programme, the first ever Gravesham Lights Festival and the current position with
the Pantomime (pages 54-55) to Members.
Cllr Craske gave his thanks to the company 8Point3 LED, who had assisted in the creation
of the Lights Festival, as they were also the company that offered to repair the vandalised
Clocktower lights which showed great community spirit.
Cllr Aslam and Cllr Elliott also gave their thanks to the Assistant Director (Communities) and
the Service Manager (Town Centre & Cultural Services) for the creation of a Christmas
Programme and putting on a pantomime show for the children during a difficult period
Following questions, the Assistant Director (Communities) and the Service Manager (Town
Centre & Cultural Services) explained that:







The Drive In Cinema event would be held in Milton Place Car Park.
There was a connection between St Andrew’s Arts Centre and Charles Dickens; the
building of St Andrew’s, by the daughter of Francis Beaufort, was helped with funding
donated by Charles Dickens. It was not a very well-known link to Charles Dickens,
but one to be recognised.
The pantomime would usually have a total capacity of 650 people but to ensure
Covid compliancy that number had been reduced to a max of 240. The Service
Manager (Town Centre & Cultural Services) agreed to speak to Cllr Scollard outside
of the meeting to determine if any special arrangements could be arranged for the
large groups of children he usually brought every year
The local schools were liaised with as in previous years however many of them were
unsure of taking a large amount of school children across Town to the theatre due to
Covid-19 and social distancing issues. The prospect of taking the pantomime into the
local schools was discussed but there were issues with that approach; the Council
and pantomime producer had been looking to see if the run time of the pantomime
could be extended into January to accommodate additional performances

Members noted the information contained within the report.

64.

Corporate Performance Report: Q2 2020-21

5

Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee

12.11.2020

The Committee were provided with an update against the Performance Management
Framework, as introduced within the Council’s Corporate Plan, for Quarter Two 2020-21
(July to September 2020).
The Assistant Director (Communities) guided Members through the report and gave a brief
overview of each Policy Commitment.
Following questions for each Policy Commitment, the Assistant Director (Communities)
advised that:
 The dotted line seen on the graphs within the report was the trend line which showed
the overall trend against actual performance
 Further discussions will be held on how to assist residents in using the open spaces
safely and in a COVID-19 compliant way
With regards to PI 2 – Total number of reported incidents of Anti-Social Behaviour, the Chair
advised that he had requested that the Police separate the ASB cases which related to
Covid-19 from other ASB cases as Covid-19 had caused the spike in reported figures.
With regards to PI 13 – Total number of environmental enforcement actions taken, the Chair
advised the zero reported in Q1 2020/21 was an anomaly as the Safer Place Officers had
been reassigned to assist the vulnerable during the start of the COVID-19 pandemic. As
seen in quarter two the Safer Place Officers had returned to their regular duties and the
figures had risen.
With regards to PI 37 – Total number of leisure centre attendees, the Chair assured the
Committee that GCLL were receiving all of the necessary support they required from the
Council.
Members noted the information contained within the report.

Close of meeting
The meeting ended at 21:10pm.

6

